
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENCE PRODUCTION
LOK  SABHA


UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.775


TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 20TH DECEMBER, 2017


JOINT VENTURE FOR DEFENCE PRODUCTION

775. ADV. NARENDRA KESHAV SAWAIKAR:

Will the Minister of DEFENCE   j{kk ea=h
be pleased to state:


(a) whether foundation stone for India’s first private sector international joint venture for defence production have recently been laid at Nagpur, Maharashtra;


(b) if so, the details of the role of the Government in the joint venture;


(c) whether the joint venture is aimed at promoting Make in India and Skill India policy of the Government; and


(d) if so, the details thereof?


                     A    N    S    W    E    R
        MINISTER OF STATE             (DR. SUBHASH BHAMRE)
IN THE MINISTRY OF DEFENCE

      र� ा रा�य म�ंी          (डा. सुभाष भामरे)


(a) to (d): A Statement is attached.


******


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (d) OF LOK
SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 775 FOR ANSWER ON 20.12.2017


(a) & (b): No proposal for setting up of the joint venture mentioned in the question has been received.

(c) & (d): Does not arise in view of the reply above.


*******

